of HK$0.64 per
new Share. No
warrant was
exercised as at
the date hereof.

assume full
exercise of the
subscription
rights attaching
to the warrants,
the total amount
to be raised is
approximately
HK$155,400,000
(of which
approximately
HK$2,000,000
was from
warrant placing)

will be applied
for future
acquisition
of resources
related projects
and possible
expansion of
existing projects
such as trading
in fuel oil by
its 95% owned
subsidiary,
CNPC, and as
general working
capital of the
Group.

approximately
HK$2,000,000
was raised
from placing of
private warrant
was utilized as
general working
capital

- � -

Effects on shareholding structure

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company,
and without taking of the Acquisition) are set out below:

	 As at the date of	 Upon completion of
Name	 this announcement	 the Placing
	 No. of Shares		 %		 No. of Shares		 %

Mr Leung and his associates	1 63,550,000		1 2.72		1 63,550,000		1 0.60

Mr Tsim Wing Kong (Note)	1 40,330,000		1 0.91		1 40,330,000		 9.09

Kingston Securities Limited	 92,000,000		 7.15		 92,000,000		 5.96

China National Machinery and
  Equipment Import and
  Export Corporation	 80,000,000		 6.22		 80,000,000		 5.18

Other public Shareholders	 810,283,158		 63.00		 810,283,158		 52.50

Placees	 –		 –		 257,230,000		1 6.67

Total:	 1,286,163,158		 100.00		 1,543,393,158		 100.00

Note:

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, save as
his shareholding in the Company, Mr Tsim Wing Kong is a third party independent of and not connected with
the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules), and his holding of approximately
9.09% of the issued share capital of the Company upon completion of the Placing will be regarded as public
float.

- 10 -

(B)	 THE ACQUISITION: VERY SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION AND CONNECTED
TRANSACTION

THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

Date:	 10 June 2008 (and amended and supplemented by a supplemental agreement

[…]

legal obstacles for such renewal. However, as advised by the Company’s PRC legal adviser, the
successful renewal of the exploration permit is subject to the granting of approval by the relevant
authorities in the PRC.

Further details regarding the Target Mines will be included in the technical report on the Target
Mines in compliance with the Rule 18.09 of the Listing Rules as contained in the circular in
connection with the Acquisition to be despatched to the Shareholders.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
ACQUISITION (ASSUMING ACQUISITION COMPLETION)

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately
after the completion of the Placing; and (iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares under the Acquisition, are as follows:

			   Immediately after
		  Immediately after	 completion of both
	 As at the date of	 the completion of	 the Placing and
	 this announcement	 the Placing	 the Acquisition
	 No of Shares		 %		 No of Shares		 %		 No of Shares		 %

The Vendor and parties acting

  in concert with it

– Existing Shares (Note 1)	1 63,550,000		1 2.72		1 63,550,000		1 0.60		1 63,550,000		 8.63

– Consideration Shares	 –		 0.00		 –		 0.00		 351,123,595		1 8.53

The Vendor and parties acting

  in concert with it	1 63,550,000		1 2.72		1 63,550,000		1 0.60		 514,673,595		 27.16

– Mr Tsim Wing Kong (Note)	1 40,330,000		1 0.91		1 40,330,000		 9.09		1 40,330,000		 7.41

– Kingston Securities Limited	 92,000,000		 7.15		 92,000,000		 5.96		 92,000,000		 4.86

– China National Machinery and

  Equipment Import and Export Corporation	 80,000,000		 6.22		 80,000,000		 5.18		 80,000,000		 4.22

– Other existing public Shareholders	 810,283,158		 63.00		 810,283,158		 52.50		 810,283,158		 42.77

– Placees from Fund Raising Exercise	 –		 0.00		 257,230,000		1 6.67		 257,230,000		1 3.58

Total	1 ,286,163,158		1 00.00		1,543,393,158		1 00.00		1,894,516,753		1 00.00

- 18 -

Note:

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, save as
his shareholding in the Company, Mr Tsim Wing Kong is a third party independent of and not connected with
the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules), and his holding of approximately
9.09% of the issued share capital of the Company upon completion of the Placing will be regarded as public
float.

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in investment in energy and resources related projects and
production of raw materials for power generation and construction of highways in the PRC.